SpaceDOC Questions and Answers 4
Question 1          Referencing RFP Section L.26.2.j Volume II – Preparation of Cost Proposal/General Instructions: “The Offeror shall propose costs in real year (then year) dollars” What is meant by (then Year)?  
Answer 1      Then Year dollars represent the fiscal year projected costs taking into account inflation and other economic factors that impact projected costs. 

Question 2          Referencing RFP Section H.20.  The incentive Fee Structures 1 thru 7 indicate “Mixed Cost plus Incentive Fee” type contract (i.e. in addition to Cost Share Ratios, there may be Schedule and Performance Fee Share Ratios).

a) Since there are no “fill-in” fields in RFP Section B where the Offorers would insert the “Schedule & Performance” Fee-Share ratios (Reference RFP Section B.3, last paragraph which only addresses Cost Share Ratios), Is it the intent that the specific Schedule and Performance Fee Share ratios be addressed after contract award, or during DO negotiations?

b) If not, should the offeror add sections to RFP Section B.3 to propose its formulas for “Schedule and Performance” over/under Fee-Share ratios?

Answer 2       No additional language needs to be added to Section B.  There is one share ratio applicable to the contract, with the share ratio being applied to cost.   Clause H.20 requires the offeror to include Minimum and Maximum fees proposed which are applicable to all Delivery Orders.  For those Delivery Orders where schedule and/or performance criteria will be utilized, the schedule and performance criteria will be included as part of the final Delivery Orders, creating incentive (within the Minimum and Maximum fees) based on objective criteria established for schedule and performance.    As stated in the Cover letter dated July 18, 2008, the successful offeror will be provided updated information upon contract award and final Delivery Order proposals will be requested during the contract phase-in/transition period.

Question 3   
Reference Section B.2 and Section L, Part 2(h): 

The Government’s EPM templates requires cost data for the base performance period (3 years); however, the Contractor is providing estimates based on specific Delivery Order’s period of performance which do not cross over the entire 3 year period of performance.  Please confirm the Government requires only pricing for each delivery order’s period of performance. 

Answer 3    The templates are constructed to allow for the projection of costs during the duration of the basic contract period.  The sample DOs are to be estimated in accordance with their specific instructions taking into account the DO's projected duration. 

Question 4     
Referencing the Government Pricing Model (DOs Excel Pricing Forms, the LH-RT tab), the reference to the DOL Wage Determination Minimum Wage Requirement.

Please specify which DOL-AWD schedule is applicable to this contract?

Answer 4   Third column is provided for the contingency an offeror or the government may or be required to use a DOL-AWD schedule.  Offerors are to propose their projected costs in accordance with their estimating system and unique methodology for performance of the contract SOW.

Question 5      Referencing the Government Pricing Model (DOs Excel Pricing Forms)
It is not clear where in the Government Pricing Model the offeror is to address the cost of the Facility to house the contract employees. Please identify:

a)

The Tab where the facility cost is to be addressed, and

b)    Whether the facility cost is considered a direct or indirect cost (i.e. Overhead) 
Answer 5    Offerors are to propose costs in accordance with their approved estimating and accounting systems.  The RFP does not provide specific directions on the methodology for an offeror to accumulate, estimate or report costs.

Question 6     
Referencing the Government Pricing Model (DOs Excel Pricing Forms)

There seems to be a conflict in the naming and purpose of the SCT template. In the Excel Tab it is named as: Supply Cost Template (SCT), while in the word file it is named as: Subcontractor Cost Template (SCT). Please clarify 
Answer 6   
The EPM tabs, SCCT "Subcontractor Cost Template" and SCT "Supply Cost Template" are the correct terms.  

Question 7    
Referencing the Government Pricing Model (DOs Excel Pricing Forms), the “ICT” tab,

Why is the Material Handling rate (0.5%) applied to the Labor cost ($5,600,000)?

Also, it is not clear how the ICT tab is to be linked to the “CST” tab since there is no line item for non labor recourses Indirect costs in the CST template. 
Answer 7   Cell B19 states “IMPORTANT NOTE:  Information presented in red is an example, replace with contractor's information."  The questioned data is provided as an example only.

Question 8   
How is the “Indirect Labor Cost Template” (ILCT) to be linked to the “CST” tab?

There is no line item titled “Indirect Labor Cost” on the CST template. 
Answer 8   The templates are to be modified by the offeror to allow for linking between templates.  The ILCT is used to demonstrate how an offeror calculates the indirect costs proposed in accordance with their unique estimating systems.  The ILCT costs are reported on the CST tab as indirect costs.  The CST tab has multiple indirect cost designations; Fringe, Overhead, Other Indirect Costs, General & Administrative, Cost of Money for use by an offeror.  This template may be modified to allow for an offeror's unique estimating of indirect cost.

Question 9    
DO-2 Software Question- Can GRC make available existing PDR phase Software Requirements and ICD Documents as mentioned on p. 69 of the IVGEN PDR package?  
Answer 9   The software requirements document and the ICD are being generated now and will be presented for review at the CDR.  Hence, they can not be made available.
Question 10    
Follow up question to Amendment 3.  “Since Amendment 3 deleted “LMM” from 2) Milestone and Reviews “C. FIR Launch on 17 A (July),” should the term “LMM” also be deleted from B. FIR/LMM Operational Readiness Review (May 2009) and I. FIR/LMM Weekly Status Meeting.
Answer 10   The FIR/LMM Operational Readiness Review will continue to include readiness for both the FIR and LMM, as will the FIR/LMM Weekly Status Meeting.
Question 11    
Reference LH-RT: Column titled “If Non-Exempt Provide min and max base labor rates” Please explain the request for base labor rate ranges for non-exempt labor categories conformed to the SCA WD, while exempt proposed labor base rates does not require rate ranges. 
Answer 11    The referenced column “non exempt labor categories” are not for SCAWD labor categories.
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